

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 6846/2025

Prakash Kumar Meena S/o Kaluram Meena,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Vikas Saini
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Vivek Choudhary, PP Mr.Munindra Singh, (I.O. present-in-person)

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

13/11/2025

1. By way of filing this petition, a prayer has been made for issuing directions for conducting fair, impartial investigation in the F.I.R. No.788/2025 registered with Police Station Kanota, District Jaipur City (East) under Sections 103(1) and 238(a) of BNS, 2023.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as per the allegations levelled in the F.I.R. suspicion has been raised against the accused-Narsi Meena and his companions that they assaulted father of the complainant due to which he sustained injuries and died. Counsel submits that as per the post-mortem report, the deceased has sustained as many as six injuries on his person at different body parts and in the opinion of the Doctor, the cause of death is shock, as a result of ante-mortem blunt trauma in chest and abdomen, mentioned as injury No.01 and the same was found sufficient to cause death of the deceased in the ordinary cause of nature.

3. Counsel submits that the local police is not investigating the matter in a fair and impartial manner and that is why, till date, the alleged accused persons have not been apprehended.
4. This Court vide order dated 29.10.2025 directed the Public Prosecutor to instruct the Investigating Officer of the case to remain personally present before this Court along-with the case diary.
5. The Investigating Officer Mr.Munindra Singh has put in appearance in-person and submitted that as per the investigation conducted so far, it has been revealed that the deceased along-with his other companions including the suspected persons consumed liquor on the fateful day and he fell down from the tractor, due which he sustained injuries and died. Counsel submits that as per the investigation conducted so far, it is a case of accidental death of the deceased, however, the viscera preserved by the Doctor have been sent to the FSL for its analysis and the report of FSL is still awaited.
6. This Court has perused the case diary. The investigation conducted by the Investigating Officer does not inspire any confidence because as per the investigation report prepared by the Investigating Officer on the fateful day, the deceased along-with suspected persons consumed liquor and under the heavy intoxication condition, the deceased climbed a tractor and fell down, due to which he sustained injuries. Post-mortem of the deceased does not reflect consumption of liquor by the deceased. The case diary does not reveal that as to whether any liquor consumption test of the deceased or the accused persons was conducted. No reason has been assigned in the case diary for not

conducting the liquor analysis test of the deceased and accused by taking their blood samples.

7. Before passing any appropriate order, this Court deems it just and proper to call the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jaipur (East) to appear in-person or through VC on the next and apprise this Court, the reasons for not conducting liquor analysis test of the other deceased and the accused persons.

8. List the matter on 28.11.2025.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J